## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	10/07/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SeaChange International, Inc.	
Street Address:	50 Nagog Park	
City:	Acton	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01720	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6754439	
Patent Number:	7231132	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)248-4000 Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker
Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2006111.0034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Walker

Total Attachments: 2

source=SVB Release - Patent 2001#page1.tif source=SVB Release - Patent 2001#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027041 FRAME: 0065

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, SeaChange International, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 50 Nagog Park, Acton, Massachusetts 01720 ("SeaChange"); and

WHEREAS, Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation ("SVB") was the holder of a security agreement granting a security interest in certain patents dated April 26, 2001 and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 4, 2001, at reel/frame number 011765/0668 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, SVB desires to confirm the previous termination of the Security Agreement and to execute and deliver to SeaChange all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to confirm and record with the USPTO the release of the security interest relating to the patents set forth in the Security Agreement, which patents include those identified on <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SVB hereby confirms the relinquishment unto SeaChange of any security interest in and lien on the Patents and otherwise confirms the assignment, grant and conveyance to SeaChange of any and all rights SVB may have had in or to the Patents in order to revest in SeaChange full and unencumbered title to said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SVB has caused this Release of Patent Security. Interest to be executed by its duly authorized signatory this 3.79 day of October, 2011.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Dy.

Name: SOHW K. PFOK

Title: 5.v.p

## Schedule A

# U.S. Patent Registrations

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Date of Issuance
Method and apparatus for using multiple compressed digital video and audio signals	6754439	6/22/2004
Trick-mode processing for digital video	7231132	6/12/2007

4950907v1

**RECORDED: 10/11/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 027041 FRAME: 0067